### **BYLAWS**

## Of the

# **Zeta Iota Alumni of SJSU Corp**

#### ARTICLE I

#### Name

Section 1. The name of this corporation shall be the Zeta Iota Alumni of SJSU Corp and may be referred to in these ByLaws as "alumni corp" or "corp".

### ARTICLE II

# **Purpose**

Section 1. The purpose of this alumni corp shall be to provide opportunities for Sigma Nu alumni to interact with each other in social and otherwise planned events, maintain a connection to the General Fraternity and raise funds as needed to continue the tradition of supporting a Zeta lota chapter at San Jose State University.

## ARTICLE III

## Membership

Section 1. Membership in the corp shall consist of initiates in good standing of the San Jose State
University Sigma Nu Chapter who no longer are enrolled as undergraduates in any college or
university. Members in good standing will be allowed to vote for Officers. Members will be
considered in good standing as long as they meet the definition of membership as stated
above and they are not delinquent in any dues that may have been assessed or have been
determined to be non-voting members.

## **ARTICLE IV**

# Officers

- Section 1. The officers of this association shall include the president, vice-president, Secretary, Treasurer and Sargent at Arms.
- Section 2. It shall be the duty of the president to preside at all meetings of the corp, appoint committee chairmen and committee members as necessary, and to perform such other duties as pertain to his office.
- Section 3. The vice-president shall serve in the absence of the president. He shall perform such duties as are required of him by the president. The vice-president will be in charge of organizing all social events sponsored by the corp.
- Section 4. It shall be the duty of the secretary to keep a record of all meetings and

- events of the alumni corp, conduct all correspondence of the corp with area alumni and the General Fraternity
- Section 5. It shall be the duty of the treasurer to collect dues owed the alumni corp, take charge of all funds of the alumni corp and deposit the same funds to the credit of the alumni corp in a bank selected by the alumni corp, and maintain a book of account on all funds received and disbursed during his term of office. The secretary / treasurer shall pay all bills incurred by authority of the alumni corp.
- Section 6. It shall be the duty of the Sargent of Arms to keep order during meetings and, if necessary, to remove any members or guests from meetings or events if they are overly rowdy or disruptive.

#### **ARTICLE V**

## **Elections and Terms of Office**

Section 1. Each officer of the alumni corp shall be elected for a term of two years. Elections will occur at the annual meeting, or event, of the alumni corp. The initial officers will be the organizers of the alumni corp as indicated by those signing this document.

#### ARTICLE VI

### **Executive Committee**

- Section 1. The Executive Committee shall consist of the elected officers of the alumni corp and shall be presided over by the president. It shall be the only standing committee of the alumni corp.
- Section 2. The Executive Committee shall conduct all business of the alumni corp between meetings, or events, of the corp, authorize and account for the expenditure of funds in the alumni corp treasury, and do all other things necessary and proper for the orderly conduct of the business of the alumni corp.

# **ARTICLE VII**

## **Dues**

Section 1. The dues shall be determined each year by the board of directors and shall be payable at an annual meeting or event of the corp. All members who pay dues will be voting members. If a member chooses to be a member but declines to pay dues, the board of directors may determine that such a member may continue as a non- voting member. If a dues paying member is delinquent in paying dues, that member will not be allowed to vote for officers until all dues owed are paid.

# **ARTICLE VIII**

# **Meetings / Events**

Section 1. The alumni corp shall hold at least two (2) meetings or events throughout the year with at least one of these becoming an annual event. The planning and organizing of these events shall be the responsibility of the Executive Committee with the assistance of any committees appointed by the president.

# **ARTICLE IX**

## **Amendments**

Section 1. These bylaws may be amended at any annual meeting of the alumni corp by a majority of the members present, except that no amendment shall be passed by a vote of less than ten (10) members.

These Bylaws of the Zeta Iota Alumni of SJSU Corp were approved and adopted on this the

\_31st\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_August\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_20\_\_\_

Signed by: —DocuSigned by:				
	President:	Michael J. Cummins	Michael J. Cummins 579FCEB0FA904F4	8/31/2020 Date
	Vice-President:	Frank W. Jewett	DocuSigned by:	8/31/2020 Date
	Secretary:	Dino Diego Certa	Docusigned by: Diego Certa  1E2B4B9827D447C	8/31/2020 Date
	Treasurer:	Michael J. Cummins	Docusigned by:  Michael J. Cummils  579FCEB0FA904F4	Date
	Sargent at Arms:	John L. McLemore	John L. Melemore	8/31/2020 Date